

No. 19-1138

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DeWayne D. Knight,
Petitioner

v.

Thomas Grossman, Jr., M.D.,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Emily J. Greb
Counsel of Record
Michelle M. Umberger
Michael R. Laing
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703-3095
EGreb@perkinscoie.com
(608) 663-7460

Counsel for Petitioner
DeWayne D. Knight

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case is a Clean Vehicle Through Which to Address the Question Presented	2
II. The Minority Circuits’ Framework Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Jurisprudence	4
A. “Proof-of-Refusal” Sanctions a Departure from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings	4
B. A “Deliberate Indifference” Requirement Renders the Fourteenth Amendment Right to Informed Consent Meaningless	8
III. There Is a Clear Split Among the Circuits on an Important Constitutional Question	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	3, 9
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	9
<i>Williams v. City of Chi.</i> , 733 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fourteenth Amendment	passim
S.C.R. 10	6
